## ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



# THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 5) ORDER, 2012

## STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2012, No. 8

[Printed in the Official Gazette Vol. XXXII No. 17 Dated 29th March, 2012.]

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda, by Ralph George, Acting Government Printer

— By Authority, 2012.

800-03.12

2

.

39 3.

# THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 5) ORDER, 2012

# ARRANGEMENT

## Order

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Amendment of Schedule

#### ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

# THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 5) ORDER, 2012

2012, No. 8

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 5) ORDER, 2012 made in exercise of the powers contained in section 4 of the Prevention of Terrorism Act 2005, No. 12 of 2005 which authorises the Minister of Foreign Affairs to make such provision as may appear to him to be necessary or expedient to enable the measures of the United Nations Security Council 1267 Sanctions Committee to be effectively applied in Antigua and Barbuda.

#### 1. Short title

This Order may be cited as the Prevention of Terrorism (Security Council Resolution) (Amendment) (No. 5) Order, 2012.

#### 2. Commencement

The Order shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 16th day of March, 2012.

#### 3. Amendment of Schedule

The Schedule is amended by adding the entities designated as—

OI.A.304.12. Name: 1: MOCHAMMAD 2: ACHWAN 3: na 4: na

Title: na Designation: na DOB: a) 4 May 1948 b) 4 May 1946 POB: Tulungagung, Indonesia Good quality a.k.a.: a) Muhammad Achwan b) Muhammad Akhwan c) Mochtar Achwan d) Mochtar Akhwan e) Mochtar Akwan Low quality a.k.a.: na Nationality: Indonesian Passport no.: na National identification no.: Indonesian National Identity Card Number 3573010405480001 under name Mochammad Achwan Address: Jalan Ir. H. Juanda 8/10, RT/RW 002/001, Jodipan, Blimbing, Malang, Indonesia Listed on: 12 Mar. 2012 Other information: Acting emir of Jemmah Anshorut Tauhid (JAT) (QE.J.133.12.). Associated with Abu Bakar Ba'asyir (QI.B.217.06), Abdul Rahim Ba'aysir (QI.B.293.11) and Jemaah Islamiyah (QE.J.92.02.).

**QI.B.305.12. Name:** 1: ABDUL 2: ROSYID 3: RIDHO 4: BA'ASYIR

Title: na Designation: na DOB: 31 Jan. 1974 POB: Sukoharjo, Indonesia Good quality a.k.a.: a) Abdul Rosyid Ridho Bashir b) Rashid Rida Ba'aysir c) Rashid Rida Bashir Low quality a.k.a.: na Nationality: Indonesian Passport no.: na National identification no.: Indonesian